J. Electrical Systems 20-5s (2024): 2755-2770
2755
1 Prashant U.
Jain
2 V. K. Tomar
Ultra-Low Power 9T FinFET Based
SRAM Cell for IoT Applications
Abstract: - The rapid proliferation of Internet of Things (IoT) devices has escalated the demand for energy-efficient memory solutions. The

[5] N.Pannu, J. Kaur, N.Prakash, and “Effect of Sizing and Scaling on Power Dissipation and Resilience of an
RHBD SRAM Circuit,” J. E T. Theory Appl., vol. 38,no. 6, pp.579–587, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1007/s10836-
022-06036-5.
[6] M. Moaiyeri, H.Akbari, and M.Moghaddam, “An Ultra-Low-Power and Robust Ternary Static Random
Access Memory Cell Based on Carbon Nanotube FETs,” JNO, vol. 13, no. 4, pp. 617-627., 2018.
[7] S. Ahmad, M. Hasan, N. Alam, “Robust TFET SRAM cell for ultra-low power IoT applications,” AEU-IJEC.,
vol.89, pp.70–76, 2018.
[8] M.Moghaddam, M. Moaiyeri, S.Timarchi, M.Eshghi, “An ultra-low-power 9T SRAM cell based on threshold
voltage techniques,” CircuitsSSP, 35.5, pp.1437–1455, 2016.
[9] P.Mishra, A.Muttreja, and N.Jha, “Finfet circuit design,” Nanoelectron. Circuit Des. Springer, pp. 23–54,
2011.
[10] S. Birla, “Ultra-low Power FinFET SRAM Cell with Improved Stability Suitable for Low Power
Applications,” INTL J. Electron. Telecommun., vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 603–609, 2019.
[11] N. Meshram, G. Prasad, D. Sharma, and B. C. Mandi, “Low-Power and High Speed SRAM for Ultra Low
Power Applications,” in 2022 IEEE International IOT, Electronics and Mechatronics Conference,
IEMTRONICS 2022, 2022. doi: 10.1109/IEMTRONICS55184.2022.9795749.
[12] E. Abbasian, E. Mani, M. Gholipour, M. Karamimanesh, M. Sahid, and A. Zaidi, “A Schmitt-Trigger-Based
Low-Voltage 11 T SRAM Cell for Low-Leakage in 7-nm FinFET Technology,” Circuits Syst. Signal Process.,
vol. 41, no. 6, pp. 3081–3105, 2022.
[13] H. H. Radamson, H. Zhu, Z. Wu, X. He,  H. Lin, J. Liu, J. Xiang, Z. Kong, W. Xiong, J.  Li, and H. Cui,
“State of the Art and Future Perspectives in Advanced CMOS Technology,” Nanomaterials, vol. 10, no. 8, p.
1555, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.3390/nano10081555.
[14] K Zhang, U Bhattacharya, Z Chen, F Hamzaoglu, D Murray, N Vallepalli, Y Wang, B Zheng, M. Bohr, “A 3-
GHz 70-mb SRAM in 65-nm CMOS technology with integrated column-based dynamic power supply,” IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 41, no. 1, pp. 146–151, 2006, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2005.859025.
J. Electrical Systems 20-5s (2024): 2755-2770
2769
[15] M.-H. Chiang, K. Kim, C.-T. Chuang, and C. Tretz, “High-Density Reduced-Stack Logic Circuit Techniques
Using Independent-Gate Controlled Double-Gate Devices,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 53, no. 9, pp.
2370–2377, Sep. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TED.2006.881052.
[16] R. Kanj, R. Joshi, Keunwoo-Kim, R. Williams, and S. Nassif, “Statistical Evaluation of Split Gate
Opportunities for Improved 8T/6T Column-Decoupled SRAM Cell Yield,” in 9th International Symposium
on Quality Electronic Design (isqed 2008), IEEE, Mar. 2008, pp. 702–707. doi:
10.1109/ISQED.2008.4479823.
[17] S. Pal and A. Islam, “Variation Tolerant Differential 8T SRAM Cell for Ultralow Power Applications,” IEEE
Trans. Comput. Des. Integr. Circuits Syst., vol. 35, no. 4, pp. 549–558, Apr. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TCAD.2015.2474408.
[18] J. Sun, X. Li, Y. Sun, and Y. Shi, “Impact of Geometry, Doping, Temperature, and Boundary Conductivity on
Thermal Characteristics of 14-nm Bulk and SOI FinFETs,” IEEE Trans. Device Mater. Reliab., vol. 20, no.
1, pp. 119–127, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TDMR.2020.2964734.
[19] S. K. Gupta, J. P. Kulkarni, and K. Roy, “Tri-Mode Independent Gate FinFET-Based SRAM With Pass-Gate
Feedback: Technology–Circuit Co-Design for Enhanced Cell Stability,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol.
60, no. 11, pp. 3696–3704, Nov. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TED.2013.2283235.
[20] S. M. Salahuddin and M. Chan, “Eight-FinFET Fully Differential SRAM Cell With Enhanced Read and Write
Voltage Margins,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 6, pp. 2014–2021, Jun. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TED.2015.2424376.
[21] S. A. Tawfik and V. Kursun, “Robust FinFET Memory Circuits with P-Type Data Access Transistors for
Higher Integration Density and Reduced Leakage Power,” J. Low Power Electron., vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 497–
508, Dec. 2009, doi: 10.1166/jolpe.2009.1048.
[22] S. Birla, “Subthreshold FinFET SRAM at 20nm Technology with Improved Stability and Lower Leakage
Power,” Indian J. Sci. Technol., vol. 10, no. 3, Jan. 2017, doi: 10.17485/ijst/2017/v10i3/110626.
[23] B. Zeinali, J. K. Madsen, P. Raghavan, and F. Moradi, “Sub-Threshold SRAM Design in 14 Nm FinFET
Technology with Improved Access Time and Leakage Power,” in 2015 IEEE Computer Society Annual
Symposium on VLSI, IEEE, Jul. 2015, pp. 74–79. doi: 10.1109/ISVLSI.2015.73.
[24] B. H. Calhoun and A. P. Chandrakasan, “A 256-kb 65-nm Sub-threshold SRAM Design for Ultra-Low-
Voltage Operation,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 42, no. 3, pp. 680–688, Mar. 2007, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2006.891726.
[25] R. Saeidi, M. Sharifkhani, and K. Hajsadeghi, “A Subthreshold Symmetric SRAM Cell With High Read
Stability,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II Express Briefs, vol. 61, no. 1, pp. 26–30, Jan. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2013.2291064.
[26] K. Cho, J. Park, T. W. Oh, and S. O. Jung, “One-Sided Schmitt-Trigger-Based 9T SRAM Cell for Near-
Threshold Operation,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I Regul. Pap., vol. 67, no. 5, pp. 1551–1561, May 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2020.2964903.
[27] A. Sachdeva, “Low Power Static Random-Access Memory Cell Design for Mobile Opportunistic Networks
Sensor Nodes,” J. Circuits, Syst. Comput., vol. 32, no. 05, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.1142/S0218126623500780.
[28] A. Sachdeva and V. K. Tomar, “Design of 10T SRAM cell with improved read performance and expanded
write margin,” IET Circuits, Devices Syst., vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 42–64, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1049/cds2.12006.
[29] A. Bhavnagarwala, S. Kosonocky, C. Radens, Y. Chan, K. Stawiasz, U. Srinivasan, S. Kowalczyk, and M.
Ziegler, “A Sub-600mV, Fluctuation tolerant 65nm CMOS SRAM Array with Dynamic Cell Biasing,” in
2007 IEEE Symposium on VLSI Circuits, IEEE, Jun. 2007, pp. 78–79. doi: 10.1109/VLSIC.2007.4342773.
[30] P. Raikwal, A. P. Shah, and V. Neema, “A Low-Leakage Variation-Aware 10T SRAM Cell for IoT
Applications,” J. Circuits, Syst. Comput., vol. 30, no. 13, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1142/S0218126621502431.
[31] V. Bhatnagar, P. Kumar, N. Pandey, and S. Pandey, “A boosted negative bit-line SRAM with write-assisted
cell in 45 nm CMOS technology,” J. Semicond., vol. 39, no. 2, p. 025001, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1088/1674-
4926/39/2/025001.
[32] A. Sachdeva and V. K. Tomar, “Design of a Stable Low Power 11-T Static Random Access Memory Cell,” J.
Circuits, Syst. Comput., vol. 29, no. 13, p. 2050206, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1142/S0218126620502060.
[33] V. Sharma, M. Gopal, P. Singh, S. K. Vishvakarma, and S. S. Chouhan, “A robust, ultra low-power, data-
dependent-power-supplied 11T SRAM cell with expanded read/write stabilities for internet-of-things
applications,” Analog Integr. Circuits Signal Process., vol. 98, no. 2, pp. 331–346, Feb. 2019, doi:
10.1007/s10470-018-1286-2.
[34] M. Limachia, R. Thakker, and N. Kothari, “A near-threshold 10T differential SRAM cell with high read and
write margins for tri-gated FinFET technology,” Integration, vol. 61, pp. 125–137, Mar. 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.vlsi.2017.11.009.
[35] I. J. Chang, J.-J. Kim, S. P. Park, and K. Roy, “A 32 kb 10T Sub-Threshold SRAM Array With Bit-Interleaving
and Differential Read Scheme in 90 nm CMOS,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 44, no. 2, pp. 650–658,
Feb. 2009, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2008.2011972.
J. Electrical Systems 20-5s (2024): 2755-2770
2770
[36] J. P. Kulkarni, K. Kim, and K. Roy, “A 160 mV Robust Schmitt Trigger Based Subthreshold SRAM,” IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 42, no. 10, pp. 2303–2313, Oct. 2007, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2007.897148.
[37] E. Abbasian, “A Highly Stable Low-Energy 10T SRAM for Near-Threshold Operation,” IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I Regul. Pap., vol. 69, no. 12, pp. 5195–5205, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2022.3207992.
[38] B. Rawat and P. Mittal, “A Reliable and Temperature Variation Tolerant 7T SRAM Cell with Single Bitline
Configuration for Low Voltage Application,” Circuits, Syst. Signal Process., vol. 41, no. 5, pp. 2779–2801,
May 2022, doi: 10.1007/s00034-021-01912-5.
[39] M. U. Mohammed, A. Nizam, L. Ali, and M. H. Chowdhury, “FinFET based SRAMs in Sub-10nm domain,”
Microelectronics J., vol. 114, p. 105116, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2021.105116.
[40] G. Pasandi, M. Jafari, and M. Imani, “A new low-power 10T SRAM cell with improved read SNM,” Int. J.
Electron., pp. 1–13, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1080/00207217.2014.984642.
[41] C. B. Kushwah, S. K. Vishvakarma, and D. Dwivedi, “A 20 nm robust single-ended boost-less 7T FinFET
sub-threshold SRAM cell under process–voltage–temperature variations,” Microelectronics J., vol. 51, pp.
75–88, May 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2016.02.010.
[42] E. Abbasian, M. Gholipour, and S. Birla, “A Single-Bitline 9T SRAM for Low-Power Near-Threshold
Operation in FinFET Technology,” Arab. J. Sci. Eng., vol. 47, no. 11, pp. 14543–14559, Nov. 2022, doi:
10.1007/s13369-022-06821-6.
[43] Y.-T. Wu, F. Ding, D. Connelly, M.-H. Chiang, J. F. Chen, and T.-J. K. Liu, “Simulation-Based Study of High-
Density SRAM Voltage Scaling Enabled by Inserted-Oxide FinFET Technology,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 66, no. 4, pp. 1754–1759, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2900921.